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SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA:
Whenever we go in for import, whe-
there of components or of complete
syslems. we always consult the De-
pariment of Electronics who are the
nodal agency for over seeing the deve-
lopment of electronic components and
other systems in the country. They
are fully aware of it. So it is only
after a dialogue with them that things
are imported. As regards using com-
ponents not only from the public sec-
tor but also from the private sector,
our policy is that in the Indian Tele-
phone Industries they have already a
scheme {or ancillaries which we want
to expand. And I think our policy
would be to take them to a much
higher level, in the sense that we will
go in more and more for local com-
ponen:s. and the ideal siluation some-
how would be that the TTI does noth-
ing but designing and a sort of assem-
bling and the rest of the areay for
supply of components is open fo the
public as well as the private sector.

SHRI MURASOL] MARAN: Until
now the manufacture of telephone
instruments was primarily in public
sector undertakings. Now the hon.
Minister says the gates will be thrown
.open to the private gsector also. Sir,
T woulq like to know whether fhere
ig a change in policy of encouraging
‘the private sector and letting down the
public sector. Now the hon. Minister
clearly says that the modern system
of telecommunication will also be
given to the private sector and joint
sector. Sir, T would like to know
why this change is there. Does it
mean that you are agreeing that the
present public sector is not qualified
or competent enough to create mod-
ern telecommunication system. What
are the reasong for thig change over?
Ts it a change-over of policy from en-
couraging the public sector to encou-
raging the private sector as free en-
terprise? Why are you changing?
Don’t you have confidence in the
public sector? What are the reasons?

SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA: Well.
‘Sir, there is no question of any change
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w1 policy regarding the primacy that
the public secior will continue or have
in the area of telelcommunication
manufacture. But because of the great
demand from the public, the variety
of instruments that they need and to
supplement the governmental produc-
lion effort a very small sector of subs-
cribers’ instruments has been opened
up to the private sector as well g5 to
‘the public sector in the State Govern-
ments. The State Electronics Corpo-
ralions are also involveq in this libe-
ralisation, and many of them have
beén given licences, including the
Tamil Nadu Corporation, for produc-
ing these things. We believe that this
will supplement whatever Indian
Telephone Industries is making and
would help for better consumer ser-
vice.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next Question,
No. 86. . R D B 1.*‘“

*86. [The questioner (Shri Bhagat-
ram Manhar) was absent, For answer
vide ecol, 25 iufra]

. Pyrite production

“87. SHRI! KRISHNA KUMAR
BIRLA: Will the Minister of CHEMI-
CALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased
fo siate:

(a) whether it is a fact that pro-
duction of pyriteg in the country is at
a s andstill for the past few years and
that there is total rcliance on import
o’ sulphur;

(by if so what are the details there-
of stating the periog for which the
pyrite mineg in the country are lving
inoperational ang the reasong there-
for: -

(¢) what wag the quantity (with
value) of. sulphur imported during
1983-84 and 1984-85; and

(d) what steps have been taken by
to remove the boitle-
necks to revise the pyrites production
in the country?
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THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS (SHR1 VEEREN-
DRA PATIL): (a) to (d) A statement
is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a). (b) and (d) Pyrites can be
used either for conversion to sulphu-
ric acid or to elemental sulphur. Since
sulphuric acid in large quantity can-
‘not be carried economically for long
distances, elemental sulphur is requir-
ed to feed fertiliser plants all over
the country. We have no indigenous
seurce of elemental sulphur and at
present our entire requirement of
elemental sulphur is imported.

Tn order to exploit the indigenous
pyrite resources Govt. set up sulphu-
ric acid plantg at Sindri based on Am-
jhore pyrites, These plants, however,
could not sustain operation and achie-
ved only a very low capacity utilisa-
tion. S ) 1

The plants therefore were closed
and the Amjhore Mines also remained
largely idle as a result, since Novem-
ber, 1982.
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If the imports of sulphur are to be
reduced to any appreciable extent. It
would be necessary first to establish
a technology for conversion of indi-
genous pyriteg to elemental sulphur,
M/s. PPCL, 'a public undertaking is
earrying out studies in thig direction,
with assistance from UNDP and fore-
ign experts. Proposals .from M/s.
PPCL for utilisation of Amjhore Py-
rites to produce gulphuric acigq for
SSP production by them are alSo se-
parately under consideration.

(c) The quantity (with value) of
Sulphur imported during 1983-84 and
1984-85 is as under:—

Year

Quantity C&F Value
(M/T) (Rs. Lakhs)
1983-84. 16,171,019 12,286.11
1984-85 13,08,607 22.422.14

SHR1 KRISHNA KUMAR BIRLA:
Sir, the pyrite production has been
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going down. The Government has
alsp accepted this. Thirty-two sul-
phuric plants have closed down. The
production is very much reduced.
What they have not mentioned is why . -
the production has gone down. Our
information is that wherever there
are pyrites plants and sulphuric acid
is produced, the consuming centre has
to be very close to the pyrites plant,
There is a chemical reaction which
sets in. In this case, the plant at
Sindri ig 400 kilometreg away from
Amjhore. The question is what does
the Government propose to do as far .
as improving the production is con- .
cerned,

)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question House
is over. v
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Handing over of the Telephone Sys-
tem in Metropolilan Cities to a
Public Sector Corporation -
: .92

*84 SHRI RAFICE ALAM:
SHRIMATI RATAN e
KUMARL ¢y e )
Will the Minister of COMMUNI-
CATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose
to hand over the telephone system in
Metropolitan cities to public sector
corporations to improve their func-
tioning; and BRI

(b) if so, whay are the details of
the proposal? O

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (SHRI RAM NIWAS MIR-
DHA): (a) and (b) A suggestion for
creating a separate corporate body to
develop and operate the telephone
services at Delhi and Bombay has
been examined by an inter-ministerial
committee. The Committee has sub-
mitfed its report which is under con-
sideration. _ - B

Lias T owel - g PR -
A B AP



